
 

 
 

Law & Democracy 
Democratic Services 

 

 

 

TO COUNCILLOR: 
 

N Alam 
L A Bentley 
G A Boulter 
J W Boyce 

Mrs L M Broadley 

F S Broadley 
D A Gamble (Chair) 

Mrs S Z Haq 
Miss P V Joshi 

J Kaufman 

Mrs L Kaufman 
K J Loydall 
D W Loydall 

Dr I K Ridley (Vice-Chair) 

 

Dear Sir or Madam 
 

I hereby SUMMON you to attend a meeting of the POLICY, FINANCE AND DEVELOPMENT 
COMMITTEE to be held at the COUNCIL OFFICES, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON on TUESDAY, 1 
FEBRUARY 2022 at 7.00 PM for the transaction of the business set out in the Agenda below. 

 

 Yours faithfully 
 

 

Council Offices 
Wigston 
24 January 2022 

 
 

Mrs Anne E Court 
Chief Executive 

 

IMPORTANT COVID-19 NOTICE 

In-person Council and Committee meetings which are open to the press and public to observe have 
resumed from 7 May 2021 following the expiry of the Regulations that allowed local authorities to 

hold remote meetings. 
 

Whilst most of these meetings will take place in the Council Chamber at the Council Offices in 
Wigston, it may be necessary to host a meeting at an alternative venue and/or at short notice. This 
will allow all attendees to maintain social distancing and follow the latest COVID-secure guidelines. 

 

If attending an in-person meeting, all attendees must wear a face covering (unless exempt or when 
seated) and must sanitise their hands on entry and exit to/from the meeting venue. Meeting venue 

capacity will be severely restricted due to COVID-19 regulations, however there will still be 
opportunities for public participation in accordance with the Council’s Constitution. 

 

Where the necessary technology is available and working, the press and public may still be able to 
watch the live streams of meetings without having to attend in-person. Instructions on how to 
access live streams can be found below where applicable. At a minimum, audio recordings of 

meetings will be made available on the Council’s website shortly after any given meeting. 

 

I T E M  N O . A G E N D A P A G E  N O ’ S 

 

 Live Stream of Meeting | Instructions  

 This meeting will be live streamed. 
  

 

~ Page 1 ~

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2020/392/contents/made
https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/mgLocationDetails.aspx?RID=1
https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/mgLocationDetails.aspx?RID=1
https://www.gov.uk/coronavirus
https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=352&bcr=1&info=1&MD=Constitution
http://ow.ly/FYQW50zDNkc
https://soundcloud.com/oadbywigstonbc


 

Policy, Finance and Development 
Committee 
Tuesday, 1 February 2022 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services,  
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council Offices, 

Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 
 

Press & Public Access: 
 
YouTube Live Stream 
 
A direct link to the live stream of the meeting's proceedings on the Council's 
YouTube Channel is below. 
 
https://youtu.be/Hn1gvPwMvRI  
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive apologies for absence from Members to determine the quorum of the 
meeting in accordance with Rule 7 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

2.   Appointment of Substitutes  

 To appoint substitute Members in accordance with Rule 26 of Part 4 of the 
Constitution and the Substitution Procedure Rules. 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are reminded that any declaration of interest should be made having 
regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct. In particular, Members must make 
clear the nature of the interest and whether it is 'pecuniary' or ‘non-pecuniary'. 

 

4.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 4 - 7 

 To read, confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting in accordance 
with Rule 19 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

5.   Action List Arising from the Previous Meeting  

 To read, confirm and note the Action List arising from the previous meeting.  

6.   Petitions and Deputations  

 To receive any Petitions and, or, Deputations in accordance with Rule(s) 11 and 
12 of Part 4 of the Constitution and the Petitions Procedure Rules respectively. 

 

7.   Budget Monitoring (Q3 2021/22) 8 - 19 

 Report of the Head of Finance / Deputy Section 151 Officer and Finance 
Manager. 

 

8.   Draft Budget & Medium Term Financial Strategy (2022/23) Update 20 - 50 

 Report of Head of Finance / Deputy Section 151 Officer and the Interim Senior 
Finance Strategy Manager. 

 

9.   Treasury Management Policy and Strategies (2022/23) 51 - 88 

 Report of the Head of Finance / Deputy Section 151 Officer and Finance 
Manager. 

 

10.   Standards & Ethical Indicators (Q3 2021/22) 89 - 98 

 Report of the Head of Law and Democracy / Monitoring Officer.  

 
For more information, please contact: 

~ Page 2 ~

https://youtu.be/Hn1gvPwMvRI


 

Policy, Finance and Development 
Committee 
Tuesday, 1 February 2022 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services,  
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council Offices, 

Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 
 

 
Democratic Services 

Oadby and Wigston Borough Council 
Council Offices 

Station Road, Wigston 
Leicestershire  

LE18 2DR 
 

t:  (0116) 257 2775 
e:  democratic.services@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

 
 

You can access all available public meeting documents  
and audio-visual live streams and recordings electronically on: 

 

  

  

    

Our website oadby-
wigston.gov.uk under 

'Your Council’ and 
‘Meeting Dates, 

Agendas & Minutes’  

Your smart iPad, 
Android or 

Windows tablet 
device with the 

‘Modern.Gov’ app 

Our YouTube Channel 
ow.ly/FYQW50zDNkc 
or smart device with the 

‘YouTube’ app 
(facilitated by ‘Zoom’) 

Our audio platform 
soundcloud.com/ 
oadbywigstonbc or 
smart device with the 
‘SoundCloud’ app 

 

 

~ Page 3 ~

https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl
http://ow.ly/FYQW50zDNkc
https://apps.apple.com/us/app/youtube-watch-listen-stream/id544007664
https://zoom.us/
https://soundcloud.com/oadbywigstonbc
https://soundcloud.com/oadbywigstonbc
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/soundcloud-music-audio/id336353151?mt=8
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/soundcloud-music-audio/id336353151?mt=8


Policy, Finance and Development Committee  
Tuesday, 7 December 2021 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE POLICY, FINANCE AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
HELD AT THE COUNCIL OFFICES, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON ON TUESDAY, 7 DECEMBER 

2021 COMMENCING AT 7.00 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 

 
 L A Bentley Chair 
   
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
N Alam 
L A Bentley 
G A Boulter 
J W Boyce 
F S Broadley 
Miss P V Joshi 
J Kaufman 
Mrs L Kaufman 
K J Loydall 
D W Loydall 

 

  

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
C Campbell Head of Finance / Acting Section 151 Officer 
C Eyre Housing Manager 
P Fisher Head of Customer Service & Transformation 
D M Gill Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer 
A Hunt Democratic Services Officer 
A Thorpe Head of Built Environment 
S Tucker Democratic & Electoral Services Manager / Deputy Monitoring Officer 
J Wells Strategic Manager - Environmental Health 
S Wheeliker Democratic Services Officer 
 

OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
D M Carter  
D A Gamble  
 

67.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors Mrs L M Broadley, R F Eaton,  Mrs S 
Z Haq and Dr I K Ridley. 
 
Councillor D A Gamble attended the meeting remotely. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J W Boyce, seconded by Councillor K J Loydall JP and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOVLED THAT: 
 
Councillor L A Bentley be appointed Chair for the duration of the meeting. 
 

68.   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES 
 

~ Page 4 ~

Agenda Item 4



Policy, Finance and Development Committee  
Tuesday, 7 December 2021 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

None. 

69.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor J Kaufman declared a non-pecuniary interest with regard to item 11 of the 
agenda, insofar as he was a member of the executive of the Oadby Community 
Stakeholders group. The Monitoring Officer confirmed that this did not impact upon his 
ability to participate in the debate on the item or take part in the vote thereon. 

70.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 16th November 2021 be taken as 
read, confirmed and signed. 

71.   ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
There was no action list arising from the previous meeting held on 16 November 2021. 
 

72.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS 
 
None. 

73.   LEICESTERSHIRE MUNICIPAL WASTE MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report as set out on pages 8 – 17 of the agenda, 
which asked it to note the Leicestershire Municipal Waste Management Strategy (LMWMS) 
target to achieve net zero carbon by 2050 by embracing waste prevention and increasing 
recycling and refuse. 
 
It was moved by Councillor L A Bentley, seconded by Councillor J W Boyce and 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
  
(i)  The public consultation approach and process described in section 7 be 

approved; and 
(ii)  Delegation be given to the Head of Customer Service and Transformation 

in consultation with the Leader of the Council and the Chair of Services 
to agree the final content of the documents to accompany the public 
consultation process. 

 

74.   PROCUREMENT OF HOUSING REPAIRS, MAINTENANCE AND VOID PROPERTY 
PROGRAMME CONTRACT 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report as set out on pages 18 – 19 of the 
agenda, which asked it to approve the commencement of the process of procuring an 
external contractor to deliver the housing repairs, maintenance, and void property 
programme. 
 
A number of Members expressed concern that awarding the full contract to a single bidder 

~ Page 5 ~



Policy, Finance and Development Committee  
Tuesday, 7 December 2021 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

could disadvantage smaller local businesses and favour larger companies which in the past 
had not always demonstrated a track record of delivery. An amendment to the published 
recommendation was subsequently moved by Councillor J W Boyce and seconded by 
Councillor KJ Loydall JP, proposing that the wording of the recommendation be amended 
from procuring ‘a contractor’ to procuring ‘a contract’. The amendment was put to the vote 
and carried: 
 
Votes For:   6  
Votes Against: 0 
Abstentions:  4 
 
The recommendations, as amended, were then moved by the Chair, seconded by 
Councillor J W Boyce and it was 
 
RESOLVED THAT:  
 
Approval be given to commence procurement for a contract to deliver the 
housing repairs, maintenance and void programme. 
 
Votes For:  6 
Votes Against: 0    
Abstentions:  4 

75.   STANDARDS & ETHICAL INDICATORS (Q2 2021/22) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report as set out on pages 20 - 29 of the 
agenda, which asked it to note the figures for local determination of complaints and ethical 
indicators for Q2 2021-22. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by Councillor J W Boyce and 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
  
The content of the report and appendix be noted. 

76.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
By affirmation of the meeting it was  
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The press and public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting in accordance with 
Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (Exempt Information) during 
consideration of the item below on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information, as defined in the respective paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Act and, in all the circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exempt 
item(s) outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

77.   PROPOSED DISPOSAL OF COUNCIL-OWNED LAND IN OADBY (EXEMPT REPORT) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the exempt report, as set out on pages 30 - 70 of 
the private agenda reports pack. 
 
It was moved by Councillor G A Boulter, seconded by Councillor J Kaufman and  

~ Page 6 ~



Policy, Finance and Development Committee  
Tuesday, 7 December 2021 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

 
RESOLVED THAT:  
 
Permission for the proposed disposal of Council-owned land in Oadby be 
refused. 
 
Votes For:  6 
Votes Against: 4 
Abstentions:  0 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 9.00 PM 

 
 

   

 Chair 
 

 Tuesday, 1 February 2022 
 

 
 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, 
Council Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 

~ Page 7 ~



 

 

 

Policy, Finance and 
Development 

Committee 

Tuesday, 01 February 
2022 

Matter for 
Information and 

Decision 

 

Report Title: Financial Outturn Report (Q3 2021/22) 

Report Author(s): Comie Campbell (Head of Finance / Deputy Section 151 Officer) 
Rashpal Sohal (Finance Manager) 

 

Purpose of Report: This report gives a summary of the overall Council position for the 
financial year 2021/22, as at the end of the third Quarter for both 
Revenue and Capital Expenditure. 

Report Summary: The Council has completed Quarter three of the 2021/22 financial 
year. The Council’s General Fund is currently forecast to be overspent 
by £159K 

Recommendation(s): 1. That the contents of the report and appendix be noted; and 
2. The Council Senior Leadership Team are to look at ways to 
continue to reduce the overspend. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Tracy Bingham (Director / Section 151 Officer) 
tracy.bingham@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
Comie Campbell (Head of Finance / Deputy Section 151 Officer) 
(0116) 257 2713 
comie.campbell@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
Rashpal Sohal (Finance Manager)  
(0116) 257 2705 
rashpal.sohal@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

Corporate Objective
[...]
 continue to look at ways to mitigate the forecast £159k overspend reported 
for Quarter 3.  

3.2 One area flagged for further review is agency costs. Generally agency staff cover whilst 
recruiting to vacant posts especially where the Council has a statutory obligation to provide a 
certain service. Some job post although advertised, are very difficult to recruit to which has 
resulted in the extended stay of agency or staff on short term fixed term contracts.   

3.3 In general,  additional temporary staffing costs (either agency or on fixed term contracts) 
have been fully covered by specific Covid related grants. As previously mentioned, savings in 
the Senior Leadership team have offset some of these additional staffing costs. 

4. Forecast for Each Service Area 

4.1 Senior Leadership Team (SLT) - Forecast Underspend (£225K).  The forecast 
underspend relates to two vacant Director Posts. The Director (S151 Officer) post is due to 
start at the end of January 2022. Recruitment for the other Director post is will take place 
in the first Quarter of 2022/23.  

4.2 COVID-19 – Forecast breakeven. Since the Quarter 1 report qualifying expenditure has 
been recharged to the Covid 19 cost centre see Table 2. The forecast is to breakeven 
although it is still possible Covid 19 related expenditure exceeds the amount of grants 
receivable. 

 

~ Page 9 ~



 

 

             Table 1 - Summary General Fund and COVID 19 Monitoring 

           

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

4.3 The Council receives various Covid related grants to meet the additional costs incurred due 
to the Covid 19 pandemic. The levels of funding has reduced in 2021/22 but there are still 
residual additional costs the Council has to meet to deliver it services and support. Grants 
received so far include COVID-19 Section 31 grant and containment funding.  

4.4 The Council has also submitted a claim for the lost fees and charges for Quarter 1 (April to 
June 2021) of this financial year and this is inc
[...]
 
and Decision 

 

Report Title: Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(2022/23) Update 

Report Author(s): Comie Campbell (Head of Finance / Deputy Section 151 Officer) 
Jo Nacey (Interim Senior Finance Strategy Manager) 

 

Purpose of Report: The report details the Budget position for 2022/23 and the forecast 
MTFP position with a view to the Committee recommending the 
actions to close the budget gap to Full Council. 

Report Summary: The report sets out the draft budget estimates for 2022/23, Medium 
Term Financial Plan (MTFP) forecasts, and 2022/23 Capital 
Programme and the proposed sources of funding. 

Recommendation(s): A. That the Committee notes the S151 Officer’s statement 
on the robustness of the budget and the adequacy of 
reserves as set out in Appendix 3. 

B. That the Committee recommends Full Council approve 
the Draft Revenue Budget, subject to any final 
adjustments as may be required for new information 
prior to Full Council (such as the NNDR1 final estimates 
and the Final Finance Settlement 2022/23). 

C. That the Committee recommends to Full Council a basic 
Band D Council Tax of £239.50. 

D. That the Committee recommends that Full Council 
approve the HRA budget for 2022/23 as detailed in 
Appendix 1. 

E. That the Committee recommends that Full Council 
approves the new Capital Schemes of the General Fund 
and HRA. 

F. That the Committee recommends that Full Council 
approve the Capital Strategy at Appendix 5. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Tracy Bingham (Director / Section 151 Officer) 
Tracy.Bingham@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
Comie Campbell (Head of Finance / Deputy Section 151 Officer) 
(0116) 257 2713 
Comie.Campbell@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
Jo Nacey (Interim Senior Financial Strategy Manager) 
(0116) 257 2706 
Jo.Nacey@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

Corporate 
Objectives: 

Building, Protecting and Empowering Communities 
Growing the Borough Economically 
Providing Excellent Services 
 

~ Page 20 ~

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Tracy.Bingham@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:Comie.Campbell@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:Jo.Nacey@oadby-wigston.gov.uk


Vision and Values: “A Strong Borough Together” (Vision) 
Innovation (V4) 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: There are no implications arising from this report.  

Financial: This report sets out the General Fund, Housing Revenue Account and 
Capital Programme and Strategy for 2022/23, which are needed for 
the Council to continue to deliver its services to residents, tenants and 
businesses. It also seeks approval for the basic level of Council Tax 
for 2022/23. 

Corporate Risk 
Management: 

Decreasing Financial Resources (CR1) 
Effective Utilisation of Assets/Buildings (CR5) 
Regulatory Governance (CR6) 
Organisational/Transformational Change (CR8) 
Economy/Regeneration (CR9) 

Equalities and Equalities 
Assessment (EA): 

There are no implications arising from this report.  
EA not applicable. 

Human Rights: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Health and Safety: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Statutory Officers’ Comments:- 

Head of Paid Service: The report is satisfactory. 

Chief Finance Officer: As the author, the report is satisfactory. 

Monitoring Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

Consultees: None. 

Background Papers: None. 

Appendices: Appendix 1: HRA 
Appendix 2: Capital Programme Schemes 
Appendix 3: Robustness of Reserves  
Appendix 4: Flexible use of Capital Receipts Policy 
Appendix 5: Capital Strategy 

 

1. Introduction 

1.1 The report sets out the draft estimates for 2022/23, Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) 
forecasts, and the 2022/23 Capital Programme and the proposed sources of funding.  

1.2 As reported in our report to Full Council in December 2021, the Provisional Settlement 
has now been announced and has indicated some additional grant finding which has been 
added to our “gap” table. The Settlement is again, a one-year allocation w
[...]
ess to the bowls green at Peace Memorial Park have reached the end of their useful life 

and need replacing. Temporary repairs have been carried out but these are unlikely to last and therefore the steps need 

removing and replacing with a long term solution. New steps (or ramp) need to be configured so that (unlike the present 

steps) there are no significant changes in height between the treads which creates a trip hazard for users.

Total - General Fund  1,221,500  1,221,500 

PLANNED EXPENDITURE GRAND TOTAL  5,051,500  5,051,500 

~
 P

age 39 ~



Appendix 3: Robustness of Estimates and Adequacy of Reserves (Statement to comply 
with Section 25, Local Government Act 2003) 
 
The Local Government Act 2003 requires the Council’s Chief Financial Officer (Section 151 
Officer) to comment on the robustness of the estimates and also on the adequacy of the 
proposed reserves. Members must have regard to these comments when making a decision 
on the budget proposals for the forthcoming year. 
 
The Section 151 Officer considers that the estimates which form the General Fund and 
Housing Revenue Account are robust and prudent, and the proposals are deliverable for 
2022/23. 
 
The Section 151 Officer also considers that the overall level of General Fund and Housing 
Revenue Account reserves are adequate for 2022/23.  
 
The table below confirms the projected level of reserves available at March 2022. 
 
Table 1 – Forecast Total Council Reserves at 1 April 2022 

 

Type of Reserve

1 April 2022 

Estimated 

Balance

£000s

General Fund 1,189

Earmarked Reserves 705

Total Usable Revenue Reserves 1,894

Capital Reserves 1,483

Capital Grants Unapplied 24

Total Usable Capital Reserves 1,507

Ringfenced - Covid 19; Disabled Facilities and S31 Monies 23

Total General Fund Reserves 3,424  
 

The Section 151 Officer notes the following in respect of the General Fund:  
 
a) The COVID-19 pandemic continues to affect the Council’s operations and there may be 
variances i
[...]
l expenditure, borrowing and investment decisions. For 

example, the Director of Finance/S151 Officer is a qualified accountant with substantial 

experience. The Authority pays for junior staff to study towards relevant professional 

qualifications including CIPFA, ACT (treasury) and AAT. 

Where Authority staff do not have the knowledge and skills required, use is made of external 

advisers and consultants that are specialists in their field. The Authority currently employs 

Arlingclose Limited as treasury management advisers. This approach is more cost effective 

than employing such staff directly, and ensures that the Authority has access to knowledge 

and skills commensurate with its risk appetite. 

~ Page 50 ~



 

 

Policy, Finance and 
Development 

Committee 

Tuesday, 01 February 
2022 

Matter for Information 
and Decision 

 

Report Title: Treasury Management Policy and Strategies (2022/23) 

Report Author(s): Comie Campbell (Head of Finance / Deputy Section 151 Officer) 
Rashpal Sohal (Finance Manager) 

 

Purpose of Report: The purpose of this report is to inform Council of 
current Treasury Management practices carried out by 
the Council.  

Report Summary: The report contains the Treasury Management Policy, 
Council’s Prudential indicators, Treasury Strategy and 
Plan, Investment Strategy for 2022/23. 

Recommendation(s): A. That the Treasury Management Policy (as 
set out in Appendix 1) be approved; 

B. That the Prudential Indicators for 
2022/23 (as set out in Appendix 2) be 
approved;  

C. That the Treasury Strategy and Plan 
2022/23 (as set out in Appendix 3) be 
approved; and 

D. That the Investment Strategy 2022/23 (as 
set out in Appendix 4) be approved; 

Senior Leadership, Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and Other 
Contact(s): 

Tracy Bingham (Director/Section 151 Officer) 
tracy.bingham@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
Comie Campbell (Head of Finance/Deputy Section 151 
Officer) 
(0116) 257 2713 
comie.cambell@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
[...]
.07 1.07 

2024/25 Programme 0 0.42 0.42 

2024/25 Programme 0 0 0.42 

Total 1.07 1.49 1.91 

3.3 Incremental Impact of Capital Investment Decisions on Housing Rent 
Levels 

The estimates of the incremental impact of capital investment decisions on 
housing rent levels are similar to the Council Tax calculation. This indicator 
identifies the trend in the cost of proposed changes in the housing capital 
programme recommended in the budget report compared to the Council’s 
existing commitments and current plans, expressed as a change in weekly rent 
levels.  

  

 Budget 
2022/23 

Forward 
Projectio

n 
2023/24 

Forward 
Projectio

n 
2024/25 

2022/23 Programme 0.30 0.30 0.30 

2024/25 Programme 0.0 0.0 0.0 

2024/25 Programme 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Total 0.30 0.30 0.30 

 

3.4 Prudential Indicators and Limits on Activity 

A key control over the Council’s activity is to ensure that over the medium term 
net debt will only be for a capital purpose. The Council needs to ensure that net 
debt does not, except in the short-term, exceed the total of the Capital Financing 

~ Page 73 ~



Requirement (CFR). The following table sets out the estimated net borrowing 
position in relation to the estimated CFR. 

 

 

 2020/21 
Estimate 
£ 000s 

2021/22 
Estimate 
£ 000s 

2022/23 
Estimate 
£ 000s 

2023/24 
Estimate 
£ 000s 

Borrowing 33,161 38,069 38,974 39,877 

Investment 0 0 0 0 

Net Debts 33,161 38,069 38,974 39,877 

CFR 38,386 43,001 43,386 43,725 

 

The Section 151 Officer reports that the Council complied with the 
requirement to keep net borrowing below the relevant CFR in 2020/21 
and no difficulties are foreseen for the current year or in respect of net 
debt for future years. This opinion takes account of current 
commitments, existing plans and the proposals in this and the budget 
report. 

It is predicted that the HRA CFR will end 2020/21 at £20.297 million. At present 
the Council will endeavour to keep it this level steady for this three year cycle of 

[...]
 the 

appropriate fund(s). 

 
 

~ Page 88 ~



 

 

 

Policy, Finance 
and Development 

Committee 

Tuesday, 01 February 
2022 

Matter for 
Information 

 

 
 
Report Title:          

 
Standards & Ethical Indicators (Q3 2021/22) 

 

 

Report Author(s): David Gill (Head of Law and Democracy / Monitoring Officer) 
 

Purpose of 
Report: 

To receive the figures for local determination of complaints and 
ethical indicators for Q3 2021-22. 

Report Summary: The report provides information in relation to Member Complaints, 
Corporate and Ombudsman Complaints, Freedom of Information 
Requests and Anti-Social Behaviour Reports and Resolutions. 

Recommendation(
s): 

A. That the content of the report and appendix be noted. 

Senior 
Leadership, Head 
of Service, 
Manager, Officer 
and Other 
Contact(s): 

Anne Court (Chief Executive / Head of Paid Service) 
(0116) 257 2602 
anne.court1@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
David Gill (Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer) 
(0116) 257 2626 
david.gill@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 

Corporate 
Objectives: 

Providing Excellent Services (CO3) 

Vision and Values: Accountability (V1) 
Respect (V2) 
“A Stronger Borough Together” (Vision) 
Customer Focus (V5) 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Financial: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Corporate Risk 
Management: 

Political Dynamics (CR3) 
Reputation Damage (CR4) 
Regulatory Governance (CR6) 

Equalities and 
Equalities 
Assessment (EA): 

There are no implications arising from this report. 
EA not applicable 

Human Rights: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Health and Safety: There are no implications arising from this report. 

~ Page 89 ~

Agenda Item 10

mailto:anne.court1@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:david.gill@oadby-wigston.gov.uk


 

 

Statutory Officers’ Comments:- 

Head of Paid 
Service: 

The report is satisfactory. 

Chief Finance 
Officer: 

The report is satisfactory. 


[...]
esses and share data with Trading Standards of new food registrations. In 

Quarter 3 we have started to roll out the physical inspections and will continue in Quarter 4.  We continue to use the 

help of two local EHO’s to undertake some inspections as extra resources as a short term solution due to staff 

shortages.  

~ Page 98 ~


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Budget Monitoring (Q3 2021/22)
	Appendix 1 - Capital Programme (Q3 2021/22)

	8 Draft Budget & Medium Term Financial Strategy (2022/23) Update
	Appendix 1 - HRA
	Appendix 2 - Capital Bids 2022/23
	Appendix 3 - Adequacy of Reserves 2022/23
	Appendix 4 - Flexible use of Capital Receipts 2022/23
	Appendix 5 - Capital Strategy 2022/23

	9 Treasury Management Policy and Strategies (2022/23)
	Appendix 1 - Treasury Management Policy 2022/23
	Appendix 2 - Prudential Indicators 2022/23
	Appendix 3 - Treasury Strategy and Plan 2022/23
	Appendix 4 - Investment Strategy and Plan 2022/23

	10 Standards & Ethical Indicators (Q3 2021/22)
	Appendix 1 - Standards & Ethical Indicators (Q3 2021/22)




Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE POLICY, FINANCE AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE
HELD AT THE COUNCIL OFFICES, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON ON TUESDAY, 1 FEBRUARY
2022 COMMENCING AT 7.00 PM

PRESENT

D A Gamble Chair
Dr I K Ridley Vice-Chair

COUNCILLORS

N Alam

L A Bentley

G A Boulter

J W Boyce

Mrs L M Broadley
F S Broadley
Mrs S Z Haq
Miss P V Joshi
J Kaufman
Mrs L Kaufman
K J Loydall

D W Loydall

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Ms T Bingham Strategic Director / Section 151 Officer

C Campbell Head of Finance / Deputy Section 151 Officer

D M Gill Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer

S Tucker Democratic & Electoral Services Manager / Deputy Monitoring Officer
REMOTE ATTENDANCE

Mrs P Fisher Head of Customer Service & Transformation
A Thorpe Head of Built Environment

78. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

None.

79. APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES

None.

80. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
None.

81. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
By affirmation of the meeting, it was

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

Policy, Finance and Development Committee Chair’s
Tuesday, 1 February 2022 Initials



The minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 December 2021 be taken as
read, confirmed and signed.

82. ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING

There was no action list arising from the previous meeting held on 7 December 2021.

83. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS

None.

84. BUDGET MONITORING (Q3 2021/22)

The Committee gave consideration to the report as set out on pages 8 — 19 of the agenda,
which asked it to note the overall Council position for the financial year 2021/22, as at the
end of the third Quarter for both Revenue and Capital Expenditure.

The Head of Finance tabled a correction to the report at paragraphs 4.6 and 4.9 to replace
the word ‘overspend’ with ‘underspend’.

It was moved by the Chair, seconded by the Vice-Chair and
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

(i) The content of the report be noted; and
(if) The Senior Leadership Team be instructed to continue to look at ways to
reduce the overspend.

85. DRAFT BUDGET & MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY (2022/23) UPDATE

The Committee gave consideration to the report as set out on pages 20 — 50 of the
agenda, which asked it to review the draft budget estimates for 2022/23, the Medium
Term Financial Plan (MTFP) forecasts, and the 2022/23 Capital Programme and proposed
sources of funding.

An amendment was moved by the Chair, proposing that £20,000 be provisionally entered
into the budget to fund improvement works at Fludes Lane, Oadby, with scoping work to
be carried out between the date of the Committee meeting and the next meeting of Full
Council on Tuesday 24 February 2022. The amendment was seconded by Councillor Mrs S
Z Haq, put to the vote and carried:

Votes For: 14
Votes Against: 0
Abstentions: 0

The recommendations, as amended, were then moved en bloc by J W Boyce and
seconded by the Vice Chair.

RESOLVED THAT:

(i) The Section 151 Officer’s statement on the robustness of the budget and
the adequacy of reserves be noted;

(if) A recommendation be made to Full Council to approve the Draft Revenue
Budget, subject to any final adjustments as may be required for new

Policy, Finance and Development Committee Chair’s
Tuesday, 1 February 2022 Initials



information prior to its next meeting (such as the NNDR1 final estimates
and the Final Finance Settlement 2022/23);

(iii) A basic Band D Council Tax of £239.50 be recommended to Full Council;

(iv) Approval of the HRA budget for 2022/23 be recommended to Full
Council;

(v) Approval of the new Capital Schemes of the General Fund and HRA be
recommended to Full Council; and

(vi) Approval of the Capital Strategy be recommended to Full Council.

Votes For: 14
Votes Against: 0
Abstentions: 1

86. TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY AND STRATEGIES (2022/23)

The Committee gave consideration to the report as set out at pages 51 — 88 of the
agenda, which asked it to approve the current Treasury Management practices carried out
by the Council.

The Committee welcomed the report and asked that particular attention to be drawn to
paragraph 3.4, at which the Section 151 Officer reported that the Council complied with
the requirement to keep net borrowing below the relevant CFR in 2020/21 and no

difficulties were foreseen for the current year or in respect of net debt for future years.

It was moved by J W Boyce, seconded by J Kaufman and
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

(i) The Treasury Management Policy be approved;

(if) The Prudential Indicators for 2022/23 be approved;

(iii) The Treasury Strategy and Plan 2022/23 be approved; and
(iv) The Investment Strategy 2022/23 be approved;

87. STANDARDS & ETHICAL INDICATORS (Q3 2021/22)

The Committee gave consideration to the report as set out on pages 89 — 98 of the
agenda, which asked it to note the figures for local determination of complaints and
ethical indicators for Q3 2021-22.

The Head of Law & Democracy advised the Committee that a review of the Council’s use
of surveillance and other investigatory powers regulated by RIPA would be carried out
during February 2022.

The Committee requested that a bi-annual report providing a detailed overview of the
Council’s performance in responding to and resolving complaints be produced for Service
Delivery Committee.

It was moved by the Chair, seconded by Mrs L Kaufman and

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The content of the report be noted.

Policy, Finance and Development Committee Chair’s
Tuesday, 1 February 2022 Initials



THE MEETING CLOSED AT 8.45 PM

&5

Chair

Tuesday, 22 March 2022

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council,
Council Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR

Policy, Finance and Development Committee Chair’s
Tuesday, 1 February 2022 Initials



